profits, loss of goodwill, loss of data, business interruption, accuracy of results, or computer failure or 

malfunction, even if we have been advised of or should have known of the possibility of such damages. 

If we are held liable to you in a court of competent jurisdiction for any reason, in no event will we be 

liable for any damages in excess of fifteen thousand shillings (kes. 15,000.00).  

23. You agree to indemnify and hold KCB Bank Kenya Limited and each of our affiliates, successors and 

assigns, and their respective officers, directors, employees, agents, representatives, licensors, 

advertisers, suppliers, and operational service providers harmless from and against any and all losses,